RESOLUTION NO. 374

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Prineville, Oregon has been empowered, under authority of Ordinance No. 562 to establish traffic controls by resolution;

AND WHEREAS, traffic conditions on Third Street (State Highway No. 26) at the intersections of East Third and Elm Streets and West Third and Deer Street warrant the installation of traffic control signals,

AND WHEREAS, the Oregon State Highway Department has agreed to pay one-half the installation costs of traffic signals at the abovementioned intersections,

AND WHEREAS, it is necessary to enter into an agreement with the Oregon State Highway Department for the installation of said traffic signals, said agreement is attached and is made a part of this Resolution by reference,

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that traffic control signals shall be installed at the intersection of East Third Street and Elm Street and West Third Street and Deer Street and the Mayor and City Recorder are authorized to execute said agreement with the Oregon State Highway Department.

Passed by the City Council this day of Agel, 1970.

Approved by the Mayor this day of Agel, 1970.

Robert L. Sell, Mayor